
 

L o c a l  R u l e s
OUT OF BOUNDS

 De�ned by inside points of white stakes or painted posts at ground level. 
A ball lying beyond boundary walls or fences is out of bounds. In the
absence of white stakes near boundary hedges, a ball is out of bounds if it
lies under any part of a hedge.
8th hole, a ball lying over any water on the le� of the whole length of the
hole is out of bounds.
9th hole, a ball lying beyond the white painted posts on the entrance
drive, in the hedged area to the right of the green and in the �ower beds
and ground beyond the stone wall behind the green is out of bounds. (v)
18th hole, a ball lying over the stream to the right of the green and which
continues to the main drive is out of bounds.
�e car park and the �ower beds near the 10th tee are out of bounds.
ROADS AND PATHWAYS
Arti�cially surfaced roads, paths and bridges are obstructions
Rule 16 de�nitions - relief without penalty under Rule 16-1a.
For a ball played from the 18th which comes to rest on the entrance
drive, relief without penalty must be taken under Rule 16-1a(1)
as follows:
�e ball shall be dropped on the same side of the drive as near
as possible to the point where it crossed the margin but not
nearer the hole.
�e best estimate of this position may be agreed with fellow
players under Rule 1-3b(2).
A ball coming rest on the far side of the drive (i.e. 9th hole)
must be played as it lies except on the green then relief must be taken
under 13-1f. If a ball comes to rest so that the chain fence interferes with 
the intended stance or plane of swing, relief without penalty is available
under Rule 16-1a(1).
ORNAMENTAL FENCES
Ornamental wood and chain fences are immovable obstructions -
relief without penalty under Rule 16-1a(1).
INTERNAL WALLS
�ese including those built round tees are deemed to be integral parts of
the golf course.

 
 

  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
  

  
 

  
 

1.
i)
ii)

iii)

iv)

vi)
2.
i)

ii)

3.

4.

STONES IN BUNKERS
Stones in bunkers are movable obstructions (Rule 12-2a).
YOUNG TREES (No Play Zone 16-1f)
Relief must be taken under Rule 16-1b from any staked tree. In addition
similar relief must be taken from unstaked trees less than two club-lengths
in height. Relief is not available from unstaked trees which are more than
2 club lengths in height without penalty.
IMMOVABLE OBSTRUCTIONS
Relief from interference by immovable obstructions on or within two
club-lengths of the putting green (e.g. sprinkler heads) may be obtained
under Rule 16-1b.

5.

6.

7.

GOLF CLUB

HORSLEY LODGE

GOLF CLUB

HORSLEY LODGE

• Litho Printing
• Digital Printing
• Large Format
• Design
• Personalisation & Mailing

  Tel: 01332 830 552



Stroke
IndexParYellow

Yards

OUT

5
4
3
4
4
4
4
4
3
35

16
14
12
8
2
6
4

18
10

459
308
147
374
370
383
412
291
184

2928

White
Yards

Marker's Signature ...................................................................

Holes won ...................

Holes lost ....................

Result ..........................

IN

OUT

TOTAL

HANDICAP

NETT

Stroke
Index

Please indicate
which tee used.

DATE

COMPETITION

A

B

Red
Yards Par

TIME

Player's Signature .....................................................................

NETT
RESULTS

Player’s Score

5
4
3
4
5
4
3
5
4

37
35
72

13
11
17
1
5
7
9

15
3

509
352
130
340
512
344
165
449
415

3216
2928
6144

449
344
109
327
419
273
126
373
354

2774
2611
5385

5
4
3
4
5
4
3
5
4
37
35
72

5
4
3
4
4
4
4
4
3

35

414
287
132
341
291
360
369
280
137
2611

8
4

18
2

12
14
16
10
6

7
13
17
1
9
3
5
15
11

PAR   72
Slope 144  

PAR   72
Slope 134  

PAR   72
Slope 134  

482
331
165
389
412
397
429
308
200

3113

525
363
159
397
535
365
186
459
442
3431
3113
6544

A

Strokes
Rec'd

H’cap

C

D

Nett
or

Points

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Hole

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Markers
Score B D

H’cap Strokes
Rec'd

C


