

# Local Rules

### 1. OUT OF BOUNDS

- i) Defined by inside points of white stakes or painted posts at ground level. ii) A ball lying beyond boundary walls or fences is out of bounds. In the
- absence of white stakes near boundary hedges, a ball is out of bounds if it lies under any part of a hedge. iii) 8th hole, a ball lying over any water on the left of the whole length of the
- hole is out of bounds.
- iv) 9th hole, a ball lying beyond the white painted posts on the entrance drive, in the hedged area to the right of the green and in the flower beds and ground beyond the stone wall behind the green is out of bounds. (v) 18th hole, a ball lying over the stream to the right of the green and which continues to the main drive is out of bounds.
- vi) The car park and the flower beds near the 10th tee are out of bounds.
- 2. ROADS AND PATHWAYS
- i) Artificially surfaced roads, paths and bridges are obstructions Rule 16 definitions - relief without penalty under Rule 16-1a.
- ii) For a ball played from the 18th which comes to rest on the entrance drive, relief without penalty must be taken under Rule 16-1a(1) as follows:

The ball shall be dropped on the same side of the drive as near as possible to the point where it crossed the margin but not nearer the hole.

The best estimate of this position may be agreed with fellow players under Rule 1-3b(2).

A ball coming rest on the far side of the drive (i.e. 9th hole) must be played as it lies except on the green then relief must be taken under 13-1f. If a ball comes to rest so that the chain fence interferes with the intended stance or plane of swing, relief without penalty is available under Rule 16-1a(1).

## ORNAMENTAL FENCES

Ornamental wood and chain fences are immovable obstructions relief without penalty under Rule 16-1a(1).

INTERNAL WALLS

These including those built round tees are deemed to be integral parts of the golf course.

### 5. STONES IN BUNKERS

Stones in bunkers are movable obstructions (Rule 12-2a).

GOLE CLUB

6. YOUNG TREES (No Play Zone 16-1f)

Relief must be taken under Rule 16-1b from any staked tree. In addition similar relief must be taken from unstaked trees less than two club-lengths in height. Relief is not available from unstaked trees which are more than 2 club lengths in height without penalty.

#### 7. IMMOVABLE OBSTRUCTIONS

Relief from interference by immovable obstructions on or within two club-lengths of the putting green (e.g. sprinkler heads) may be obtained under Rule 16-1b.



2 830 55	COMPETITION Ple wh													
MERCIA IMAGE 01332 830 552	DATE				H'cap	Strokes Rec'd	TIME	TIME H'cap				Strokes Rec'd	PAR Slope	
RCIA IM	A						С						PAR Slope	
¥ \$\hat{\sum_{\text{\tint{\text{\tint{\text{\te}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi\}\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi	В						D						PAR Slope	72 e 134
	Hole	Markers	White	Yellow	Par	Stroke			s Score		Net or Point	Red	Par	Stroke
		Score	Yards	Yards		Index	Α	В	С	D	Point	Yards		Index
	1		482	459	5	16						414	5	7
	2		331	308	4	14						287	4	13
	3		165	147	3	12						132	3	17
	4		389	374	4	8						341	4	1
	5		412	370	4	2						291	4	9
	6		397	383	4	6						360	4	3
	7		429	412	4	4						369	4	5
	8		308	291	4	18						280	4	15
	9		200	184	3	10						137	3	11
			3113	2928	35	OUT						2611	35	
	PL	EA	SE	ER	RE	PA	<b>VIF</b>	P	ITC	H	N	1AF	₹ <b>ド</b>	S
	10		525	509	5	13						449	5	8
	11		363	352	4	11						344	4	4
	12		159	130	3	17						109	3	18
	13		397	340										
				340	4	1						327	4	2
	14		535	512	5	5						327 419	<b>4 5</b>	2 12
	14 15				+ -	-							+ -	
			535	512	5	5						419	5	12
	15		535 365	512 344	5	5 7						419 273	5	12 14
	15 16		535 365 186	512 344 165	5 4 3	5 7 9						419 273 126	5 4 3	12 14 16
	15 16 17		535 365 186 459	512 344 165 449	5 4 3 5 4	5 7 9 15						419 273 126 373	5 4 3 5 4	12 14 16 10
	15 16 17		535 365 186 459 442	512 344 165 449 415	5 4 3 5 4 5 4 3	5 7 9 15 3 IN						419 273 126 373 354	5 4 3 5 4	12 14 16 10
	15 16 17		535 365 186 459 442 3431	512 344 165 449 415 3216 2928	5 4 3 5 4 6 37 33 35	5 7 9 15 3 IN						419 273 126 373 354 2774	5 4 3 5 4 37 35	12 14 16 10
	15 16 17		535 365 186 459 442 3431 3113	512 344 165 449 415 3216 2928 6144	5 4 3 5 4 6 37 33 35	5 7 9 15 3 IN OUT						419 273 126 373 354 2774 2611	5 4 3 5 4 37 35 72	12 14 16 10 6
	15 16 17	NETT RESU	535 365 186 459 442 3431 3113 6544	512 344 165 449 415 3216 2928 6144	5 4 3 5 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 7 2	5 7 9 15 3 IN OUT						419 273 126 373 354 2774 2611 5385	5 4 3 5 4 37 35 72	12 14 16 10 6